



COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
1900 BROADWAY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

NO. 325776

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III**

ROIL ENERGY, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, by and through the derivative claim of ALLAN HOLMS, a married man and a Washington resident; and ALLAN HOLMS, individually, a married man and a Washington resident,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH (“JAY”) EDINGTON and JANE DOE EDINGTON, husband and wife and residents of Spokane County, Washington; TOLL RESERVE CONSORTIUM INC., a Nevada Corporation recently renamed as HOLMS ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Nevada Corporation; VAL and MARI HOLMS, husband and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof, residents of the State of Montana; HOLMS ENERGY, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company; and BAKKEN RESOURCES, INC., a Nevada Corporation,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Toll Reserve Consortium Inc., recently renamed as Holms Energy Development Corporation; Val and Mari Holms; Holms Energy, LLC; and Bakken Resources, Inc.

Respondents

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

**Val and Mari Holms; Holms Energy, LLC; and Bakken Resources,
Inc.**

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

**Frank J. Gebhardt, WSBA #4854
Robert F. Greer, WSBA # 15619
FELTMAN, GEBHARDT, GREER & ZEIMANTZ, P.S.
W. 421 Riverside Avenue, Suite 1400
Spokane, WA 99201-0495
(509) 838-6800
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Procedural Background.....	2
	B. Facts	3
III.	RESPONDENTS' CROSS APPEAL	13
	A. Assignments of Error on Cross Appeal	13
	B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error on Cross Appeal	15
	Issue No. 1: Assignments of Error No. 1 and 2	15
	Issue No. 2: Assignments of Error No. 3 and 4	15
	Issue No. 3: Assignment of Error No. 5.....	15
	Issue No. 4: Assignment of Error No. 6.....	16
	Issue No. 5: Assignments of Error No. 7 through 16.....	16
IV.	PRELIMINARY MATTERS	16
	A. Appellants' Improper References to the Record.....	16
	B. Appellant's Decision Not to Assign Error to Any Finding of Fact Makes All of The Trial Court's Findings of Fact Verities on Appeal	17
	C. Unchallenged Conclusions of Law Become the Law of the Case	18
	D. Appellant's Decision Not To Plead And Prove North Dakota Law At Trial Precludes Consideration Of North Dakota Law On This Appeal.....	18
V.	ARGUMENT	19
	A. At Trial, Allan's Entire Case Was Based Upon His Claim Of A 40/40/20 Split Among Himself, Val and Jay. Now, Allan Wants To Retry His Case On A Claim Of A 50/50 Agreement Between Himself And Val	19
	1. There Was Never Agreement Reached Upon The Terms Of Any Joint Venture Between Val Holms And Allan Holms, As The Trial Court, Based Upon The Evidence, Rightfully Found	20
	2. There Was Never Agreement Reached As To The Percentage Ownership Interests Each Member	

of Roil Energy, LLC Would Have, Nor the Number Of Members There Would Be.....	23
3. There Was Never Agreement Reached On Other Essential Terms of the Reverse Merger Under Discussion	25
4. Allan’s Reference to Partnership Law Adds Nothing of Relevance.....	28
B. Trial Court Properly Found That Two Mineral Deeds Did Not Satisfy The Statute of Frauds. Therefore Any Claimed Oral Agreement to Transfer Mineral Rights Is Unenforceable.....	29
1. Parole Evidence Was Properly Admitted Because The Deeds Did Not Reflect An Integrated Agreement And Also to Show That Val’s Recording Of The Mineral Deeds Was Conditional Upon The Receipt Of Consideration From Allan	32
a. There Was No Agreement For Transfer Of The Mineral Interests	32
b. Parole Evidence Was Admissible To Show a Condition Precedent.....	37
2. A Recital Of Consideration In A Deed Is A Recital Of Fact And Can Be Contradicted By Parole Evidence	38
3. Respondents Do Not Address North Dakota Law. Appellants Failed to Give Notice That They Claim North Dakota Law Applies	40
C. Allan Failed To Prove That He Suffered Damage, An Essential Element of His Causes of Action.	40
1. No Contract. No Breach. No Damages.....	40
2. Credibility of Witnesses is Determined By the Trial Court	41

3.	Allan Produced No Evidence To Support An Award Of Facilitation Damages	43
D.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Allan’s Constructive Trust Claim.....	49
E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed The Tortious Interference Claims.....	50
1.	Standard Of Review For Summary Judgment Orders	50
2.	Appellants’ Allan Holms And Allan Holms Derivatively On Behalf Of Roil Energy Cannot, As A Matter Of Law, Prevail On Any Cause Of Action For Tortious Interference Of A Business Expectancy Against Val Holms Because A Party To A Contract Or A Party To An Alleged Business Relationship Or Expectancy Cannot Be Held Liable For Tortious Interference Of Such Contract Or Business Expectancy Or Relationship.....	51
VI. RESPONDENTS’/CROSS APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT ON THEIR CROSS-APPEAL		56
A.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding Val and Mari Holms, Holms Energy, LLC and Bakken Resources, Inc. Liable for Fraud. Allan Failed to Prove Damages, an Essential Element of Fraud	56
B.	Trial Court Erred In Finding Val And Mari Holms, Holms Energy, LLC and Bakken Resources, Inc. Liable For Civil Conspiracy.....	57
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding Val and Mari Holms, Holms Energy, LLC and Bakken Resources, Inc. Liable for Breach of Fiduciary Duties and Oppression of Minority Interest	60
D.	The Trial Court’s Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs to the Plaintiffs Was Not Authorized by Nevada Revised Statute 86.489, Since That Statute is a Fee Sharing Statute, and the Court Erroneously Construed it as a Fee Shifting Statute	61
1.	Standard of Review.....	62

2. No Award Of Attorney’s Fees Should Have Been Made In Favor Of Allan Holms.....	62
3. Courts Have Interpreted Statutes Identical or Similar to Nevada’s As Fee Sharing Statutes and Not as Fee Shifting Statutes.....	63
VII. CONCLUSION	69

APPENDIX

Appendix A – First Amended Judgment	2
Appendix B – Nevada’s Derivative Action Statute NRS 86.489.3	
Appendix C – Conclusion of Law No. 19	13
Appendix D – Conclusion of Law No. 20	13
Appendix E – Conclusion of Law No. 24	13
Appendix F – Conclusion of Law No. 28	14
Appendix G – Conclusion of Law No. 31a.	14
Appendix H – Conclusion of Law No. 31b	14
Appendix I – Conclusion of Law No. 31c	14
Appendix J – Second Additional Conclusion of Law No. 5	14
Appendix K – Second Additional Conclusion of Law No. 11 ...	14
Appendix L – Second Additional Conclusion of Law No. 12 ...	14
Appendix M - Second Additional Conclusion of Law No. 13 ...	14
Appendix N – Second Additional Conclusion of Law No. 14 ...	15
Appendix O – New York Business Corporation Law §626(e)...	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>16th St. Investors, LLC v. Morrison</i> , 153 Wn. App. 44, 55, ¶27, 223 P.3d 513 (2009).....	21
<i>Alexander v. Sanford</i> , 181 Wn. App. 135, 170, ¶72, 325 P.3d 341 (2014)	60
<i>All Star Gas, Inc. v. Bechard</i> , 100 Wn. App. 732, 740, 998 P.2d 367 (2000).....	58
<i>Bell South Mobility, Inc. v. Cellulink</i> , 814 So.2d 203 (Ala. 2001)	53
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 746, ¶70, 180 P.3d 805 (2008)	62
<i>Brummett v. Washington’s Lottery</i> , 171 Wn. App. 664, 675, P20, 288 P.3d 48 (2012).....	57
<i>Brummett</i> , 171 Wn. App. at 675, ¶20	57
<i>Cal X-TRA</i> , 276 P.3d at 73, ¶80.....	65
<i>Cal X-TRA</i> , 276 P.3d at 77, ¶83	65
<i>Cal X-TRA, Et Al, Derivatly on Behalf of and for the Benefit of 10K, LLC v. W.V.S.V. Holdings, LLC</i> , 229 Ariz. 377, 276 P.3d 11 (Ariz. 2012)..	64
<i>Cantwell v. City of Boise</i> , 146 Idaho 127, 191 P.3d 205 (2008).....	53
<i>Coleman v. St. Paul and Tacoma Lumber Company</i> , 110 Wash. 259, 272, 188 P.532 (1920).....	22
<i>Commodore v. University Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 120, 137, 839 P.2d 314 (1992).....	52
<i>Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 529, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	59
<i>Corbit</i> , 70 Wn.2d at 529	59
<i>Cordero</i> , 127 Wn. App. at 787 ¶11.....	42
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng. Group v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 296 ¶8, 149 P.3d 666 (2006).....	63
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	55
<i>Davis v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 123, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	17
<i>Davis</i> , 94 Wn.2d at 123.....	18
<i>Fleming v. August</i> , 48 Wn.2d 131, 134, 291 P.2d 639 (1955).....	37
<i>Friedl v. Benson</i> , 25 Wn. App. 381, 387, 609 P.2d 449 (1980)	30
<i>Genet v. Anheuser-Busch</i> , 498 So.2d 683 (Fla. App. 1986)	53
<i>Glenn v. Hoteltron Systems, Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y. 2d 386, 547 N.E. 2d 71, 74 (Ct. App. N.Y. 1989).....	65
<i>Glenn</i> , 547 NE.2d. at 75.....	66
<i>Houser v. City of Redmond</i> , 91 Wn.2d 36, 39, 586 P.2d 482 (1978)	53
<i>Howell v. Inland Empire Paper</i> , 28 Wn. App. 494, 624 P.2d 739 (1981) 30	30

<i>Hyde v. Wellpinit School District No. 49</i> , 32 Wn. App. 465, 470, 648 P.2d 892 (1982).....	46
<i>In Re Estate of Cordero</i> , 127 Wn. App. 783, 787 ¶11, 113 P.3d 16 (2005)	20
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v Blackburn</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 522, 728 P.2d 597, 610 (1986).....	67
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 509, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	60
<i>Jerue v. Millett</i> , 66 P.3d 736 (Alaska 2003)	67
<i>Jerue</i> , 66 P.3d at 741.....	67
<i>Johnson v. Nasi</i> , 50 Wn.2d 87, 91, 309 P.2d 380 (1957)	21
<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 178, 186-87, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	19
<i>Kapetan v. Kelso</i> , 4 Wn. App. 312, 314, 481 P.2d 24 (1971).....	37
<i>Kasparian v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4 th 242, 45 Cal. Rptr.2d 90 (1995).....	53
<i>Kinne v. Lampson</i> , 58 Wn.2d 563, 567, 364 P.2d 510 (1961).....	39
<i>Lopez v. Reynoso</i> , 129 Wn. App. 165, ¶11, 170-71, 118 P.3d 398 (2005).....	32
<i>Lopez</i> , 129 Wn. App. ¶11, 170-71	33
<i>Malacky v. Scheppler</i> , 69 Wn.2d 422, 419 P.2d 147 (1966)	39
<i>Malacky</i> , 69 Wn.2d at 425	39, 40
<i>Matter of Prior Bros., Inc.</i> , 29 Wash. App. 905, 909, 632 P.2d 522 (1981)	37
<i>McLain v. Healy</i> , 98 Wash. 489, 161 P. 1 (1917).....	31
<i>McLain</i> , 98 Wash. at 491	31, 32
<i>Mielke v. Yellowstone Pipeline Company</i> , 73 Wn. App. 621, 870 P.2d 1005.....	51
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 702, 715, ¶22, 315 P.3d 1143, (2013).....	46
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw</i> , 178 Wn. App. at 716, ¶23.....	46
<i>Nissen v. Gatlin</i> , 60 Wn.2d 259, 261, 373 P.2d 491 (1962)	19
<i>P.E.Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 208 ¶23, 289 P.3d 638 (2012)	21
<i>Pacific Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wn. App. 552, 555-56, 608 P.2d 266 (1980).....	22
<i>Pacific Cascade Corp.</i> , 25 Wn. App. at 557.....	22, 61
<i>Platts v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438, 438 P.2d 867 (1968)	58
<i>Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. McMahon</i> , 53 Wn.2d 51, 54, 330 P.2d 559 (1958).....	57
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wn. App. 881, 890, 26 P.3d 970 (2001)	30

<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 851, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....	21
<i>Shelton v. Fowler</i> , 69 Wn.2d 85, 93, 417 P.2d 350 (1966)	39
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Assn. v. Mizich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 238, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Monfort</i> , 179 Wn.2d 122, 129 ¶12, 312 P.3d 637 (2013)	17
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 624 ¶16, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	69
<i>State v. Slanaker</i> , 58 Wn. App. 161, 165, 791 P.2d 575 (1990).....	18
<i>Vasquez v. State of Washington</i> , 94 Wn. App. 976, 989, 974 P.2d 348 (1999).....	53
<i>Washington Federation of State Employees</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 163, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	51
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	50

Statutes

Alaska Statute 10.06.435(j).....	66
ARS §29-833(A).....	65
ARS 29-833(A).....	64
NDCC 47-10-05.1	18
Nevada Revised Statute (NSR) Section 86.489	61
Nevada’s derivative action statute section 86.489.....	16
New York Business Corporation Law §626(e).....	66
NRS 86.483.....	62
NRS 86.489.....	63, 64
RCW 64.04.010	29

Rules

Alaska Civil Rule 23.1(j).....	67
Civil Rule (CR) 9(k)(1).....	18
CR 44.1	18
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	17
RAP 10.4(c)	17
RAP 9.12.....	50
Rule of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 10.3(g).....	17

Treatises

<i>16 Am. Jur. 2d Conspiracy</i> §44 (1964).....	58
16A David K. Dewolf & Keller W. Allen, <u>Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice</u> , §19:2 (4 th ed. 2013)	57
Vol. 1, <u>Washington Civil Procedure Deskbook</u> , p. 9-27 – 9-28 (2d Ed. 2006)	19
